
 
 
 

AGENDA 
SHAKOPEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

REGULAR MEETING 
October 17, 2022 

 at 5:00 PM 
 
 

To watch this meeting live click or copy the link:  https://tinyurl.com/SPU-YouTube-Live 
 

 
1. Call to Order at 5:00pm in the SPU Service Center, 255 Sarazin Street 

1a) Roll Call 

 
 
 
2. Communications  
 
 
 
3. Consent Agenda 
   C=>  3a) Approval of October 3, 2022 Minutes (GD)        
   C=> 3b) Approval of October 17, 2022 Agenda (KM)   
   C=> 3c) October 5, 2022 Warrant List 
  Account Credit Request/Deposit Refunds (KW) 
   C=> 3d) October 17, 2022 Warrant List (KW) 
   C=>  3e) MMPA September Meeting Update (GD) 
   C=> 3f) Water Dashboard (LS) 
 
    
 
4. Liaison Report (JB) 
 
 
 
5. Public Comment Period.  If there is any public here, please step up to the table and state your 

name and address for the record. 
 
 
 
6. General Manager Report  
 6a) General Manager Report – Verbal (GD) 
 
 
 
7. Reports:  Water Items 
 7a) Water System Operations Report – Verbal (LS) 
 7b) CR8 83 County Project 83-24 and SPU 18-Inch Water Main Replacement (JA) 
 
 
 
8. Reports:  Electric Items 
            8a) Electric System Operations Report – Verbal (JV) 
  



 
 
 
9. Reports:  Human Resources 

 
 
 

10. Reports:  General 
 10a) Marketing/Key Accounts Report – Verbal (SW)  
 10b)  NES WTP Site Search Update (JA) *   
 10c) Preliminary 2023 – 2027 Capital Improvement Plan (JA) 
  10d)  General Manager Performance Evaluation (KM) ** 
  
 
 
11. Items for Future Agendas  
 
 
 
12. Tentative Dates for Upcoming Meetings    

  - November 7, 2022 
  - November 21, 2022 
  - December 5, 2022 
  - December 19, 2022 
 
 
13. Adjourn to November 7, 2022, Regular Meeting at SPU Service Center, 255 Sarazin Street 
 
 

* A portion of this meeting may be closed under Minnesota Statutes, Section 13D.05, 
subdivision 3(c) to review confidential or protected nonpublic appraisal data and to 
develop or consider offers or counteroffers for the purchase of property. 

 

 
**A portion of this meeting may be closed under Minnesota Statutes, Section 13D.05, 
subd.3(a) to evaluate the performance of the General Manager. 
 

 
 

 































[Type here] [Type here] County Project No. CP 83-24 
Shakopee Public Utilities Commission 

County of Scott 

1 

 FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT  
 
This First Amendment to the Construction Cooperative Agreement by and between the County of Scott, 
and Shakopee Public Utilities Commission, 255 Sarazin Street, Shakopee, MN 55379 approved and 
effective on December 1, 2020, is made and entered into by and between the County of Scott, hereinafter 
referred to as the "County," and Shakopee Public Utilities Commission, hereinafter referred to as "SPUC." 
 
 WITNESSETH THAT: 
 

WHEREAS, SPUC has entered into an agreement with the County, effective December 1, 2020, for 
the provision of preliminary and final design professional services and cost sharing of construction 
as a part of County Project (CP) 83-24  (hereinafter referred to as the “Project”); and 
 
WHEREAS, in the original Project design, SPUC was to replace the 18” watermain along CH 83 but 
has since decided instead to make modifications to the watermain infrastructure that is already 
in place. To make this change, the County’s Project construction plans need to be revised; and 
 
WHEREAS, SPUC has agreed to pay for this design change to the County’s Project plans but will 
make payment directly to Kimley Horn (the County’s design consultant for the project) for the 
actual design costs incurred for their portion of the Project design costs under a separate 
agreement; and 

 
WHEREAS, SPUC and the County find it to be to their mutual benefit to revise the terms of the 
aforementioned Agreement. 

 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, the parties hereto 
agree that the aforementioned Agreement is amended as follows: 

 
1.     Recital C, SHALL BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS (deletions struck through, additions underlined): 
 
  Separate and apart from the Project, SPUC plans to install an eighteen (18) inch water main in the 

Project area along CH 83 that will connect into the existing SPUC trunk water main system. The 
total length of the eighteen (18) inch trunk water main extension is approximately forty-eight 
hundred (4800) lineal feet. Associated additional water main, pipe casings, gate valves, and 
hydrants will also be installed.  All work together hereinafter referred to as “SPUC’s Work.” 

 
  SPUC plans to retain an eighteen (18) inch water main in the Project area of approximately forty-

eight hundred (4800) lineal feet.  SPUC plans to modify or relocate valves, hydrants, and install 
water main extensions/crossings and pipe casings as appropriate.  All work determined by SPUC 
shall be referred to as “SPUC’s Work.” 

 
2.  Recital E, SHALL BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS (deletions struck through, additions underlined): 
 
  The County Engineer has prepared an estimate of quantities and unit prices of material and labor 

for the above described Project and an estimate of the total cost for SPUC’s Work in the sum of 
one million twenty-nine thousand eight hundred ninety-nine dollars and no cents 



[Type here] [Type here] County Project No. CP 83-24 
Shakopee Public Utilities Commission 

County of Scott 

2 

($1,029,899.00). A copy of said estimate, hereinafter incorporated into this agreement and 
referred to as Exhibit B. 

 
  The County Engineer has prepared an estimate of quantities and unit prices of material and labor 

for the above-described Project and an estimate of the total cost for SPUC’s Work in the sum of 
eight hundred twenty two thousand nine hundred ten dollars and zero cents ($822,910.00).  A 
copy of this estimate is attached as Exhibit B and is hereby incorporated by reference into the 
Agreement. 

  
3. Clause 2, SHALL BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS (deletions struck through, additions underlined):  
 

The County agrees to provide preliminary and final design work and services to include SPUC’s 
Work within its Project. The plan set for the Project will be designed and prepared by the County’s 
design consultant, Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc., in accordance with SPUC requirements for 
its portion of the work as requested by SPUC, including:  

a. All watermain, hydrant, valve, and related work being added with the Project per the 
construction plans. This includes final plan drawings, watermain and associated 
system detail sheets, and tables as directed by SPUC staff. 

b.  Special provisions for the watermain, hydrant, and valve work being included in the 
construction plans and specifications as directed by SPUC staff. These provisions shall 
include, but not be limited to, providing for per unit bidding and changes in design 
quantities.   

 

In addition to payment of SPUC’s share of the contract construction cost, SPUC further agrees to 
pay for the design services relating to SPUC’s Work as directed by SPUC staff, including preliminary 
and final plan drawings, water main and associated system detail sheets, and tables, and all actual 
costs of planning, design, and preparation of plans and specifications for SPUC’s Work.  The 
County has retained Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. as its design consultant for the Project 
 

Clause 9, SHALL BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS (deletions struck through, additions underlined): 
  
 In addition to payment of SPUC’s share of the contract construction cost, SPUC further agrees to 

pay for its design services as described here which includes all actual costs of planning, design and 
preparation of plans and specifications, at an agreed upon sum of thirty-nine thousand dollars 
and no cents ($39,000.00). 

 
 In addition to payment of SPUC’s share of the contract construction cost, SPUC further agrees to 

pay for its design services as described here which includes all actual costs of planning, design and 
preparation of plans and specifications, at an agreed upon sum of thirty-nine thousand dollars 
and no cents ($39,000.00).  Additionally, SPUC shall remit payment for the redesign of SPUC’s 
work directly to the design consultant under a separate agreement.  

 
 
 
5.  Clause 10, SHALL BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS (deletions struck through, additions underlined): 



[Type here] [Type here] County Project No. CP 83-24 
Shakopee Public Utilities Commission 

County of Scott 

3 

 
SPUC further agrees to contribute to costs designated as a percentage of Contract work for SPUC’s 

Work: 

a.     mobilization and traffic control by paying four percent (4%),  

b. a. construction engineering and inspection at two percent (2%); and  

c. b. contract administration at three percent (3%).  

 
6. OTHER CONTRACT PROVISIONS 
 

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement not specifically amended here shall continue 
with full force and effect. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SHAKOPEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 



 

 

 

 

4 

(SEAL) 

 

 

 

 

By        By      

Kathleen Mocol, President   Greg Drent, General Manager 

 

Date         Date     

 

 

 

 

 

 

COUNTY OF SCOTT 

 

        ATTEST: 

 

By        By     

 Jon Ulrich, Chair of Its County Board   Lezlie Vermillion, County Administrator 

 

Date        Date     

 

 

 

Upon proper execution, this agreement   RECOMMEND FOR APPROVAL: 

will be legally valid and binding. 

 

By        By        

Jeanne Andersen, Assistant County Attorney Anthony J. Winiecki, County Engineer 

 

Date        Date         

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Exhibit B 

 

 

 

5 



Exhibit B 

 

 

 

6  



Exhibit B 

 

 

 

7 



Exhibit B 

 

 

 

8 

 









Shakopee Public Utilities

Capital Improvement Plan

Preliminary

Dated:10-17-22

Administrative Summary

Item Description Justification

2022 

Carryover
2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

1 General Office Equipment See detail                     -   27,500           27,500           12,500            32,500            62,500              

2 Hardware See detail                     -            212,200          173,555            112,275           112,275             189,478 

3 Software See detail           835,000          180,000                    -                        -                       -                         -   

4

5 Total Administrative  $     835,000 419,700$     201,055$     124,775$      144,775$      251,978$        

6

7 Cumulative Total Administrative 1,254,700$  1,455,755$  1,580,530$   1,725,305$   1,977,283$     
8

9 Electric 941,025         150,791         93,581            108,581          188,984            

10 Water 313,675         50,264           31,194            36,194            62,995              

Page 1 of 1 10/13/2022



Type Item Source of Request Justification Qty

 Unit 

Cost 

 2022 

Carryover 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

1 Furn & Equipment Work Station Configuration and Replacements F&A - IT Work Station Configuration and Replacements -                 15,000        -             -             -             10,000        

2 Furn & Equipment Miscellaneous Hardware Building Misc. Office equipment as needed -                 12,500        12,500        12,500        12,500        12,500        

3 Furn & Equipment Equipment Lockers- Shop Area Building Lockers and bench 15 -                 -             15,000        -             -             -             

4 Furn & Equipment Electric Room Configuration - Cubicles Electric New furniture design and installation 5 -                 -             -             -             20,000        -             

5 Furn & Equipment Commission Room Tables Building Conference room tables -                 -             -             -             -             40,000        

6 Total General Office Equipment -                 27,500        27,500        12,500        32,500        62,500        

7 Hardware ICS Firewall F&A - IT Create network segmentation between IT/OT networks 1 2,500   -                 2,500          -             -             -             

8 Hardware HPE Aruba AP Replacements F&A - IT Aruba Aps end of life need replacement 25 1,425   -                 35,625        -             -             -             -             

9 Hardware HPE Storeonce Veeam Storage Expansion F&A - IT Local Veeam backup storage expansion 22,000 -                 22,000        -             -             -             -             

10 Hardware Commission Room Meeting Room System Building Replacement of Commission Room Equipment to utilize IoT 1 -                 10,800        -             -             -             -             

11 Hardware Plan/Eng Plotter Replacement Plan/Eng Plan/Eng HP plotter is 5 years old future replacement 10,000 -                 10,000        -             -             -             -             

12 Hardware Fiber Ring /INET Connectivity F&A - IT Connectivity/Redundancy for systems/remote sites 21 7,100   -                 37,275        37,275        37,275        37,275        -             

13 Hardware Miscellaneous Hardware F&A - IT Future planning/Unplanned replacements -                 75,000        75,000        75,000        75,000        75,000        

14 Hardware Network Switches F&A - IT Future Standard Replacement Cycle 5 7,600   -                 19,000        12,667        -             -             29,478        

15 Hardware Cluster Headend Replacement F&A - IT Replace Cluster Nodes for server high availability/recovery 3 7,871   -                 -             23,613        -             -             -             

16 Hardware Offsite NAS F&A - IT Offsite network attached storage for backup / replication 1 13,000 -                 -             13,000        -             -             -             

17 Hardware Remit Plus Scanners - Payment Processing Cust. Service Scanner Replacements 3 4,000   -                 -             12,000        -             -             -             

18 Hardware Firewall F&A - IT Replace product reaching end of life support -                 -             -             -             -             45,000        

19 Hardware SAN Replacement F&A - IT Replacement of SAN 1 40,000 -                 -             -             -             -             40,000        

20 Total Hardware -                 212,200      173,555      112,275      112,275      189,478      

21 Software Finance Software F&A - IT Daffron replacement software - NISC 835,000          165,000      -             -             -             -             

22 Software NOVA Software Modifications Plan/Eng NOVA Software- build a custom modification -                 15,000        -             -             -             -             

23 Total Software 835,000          180,000      -             -             -             -             

24 Total CIP Expenditures - Administration 835,000          419,700      201,055      124,775      144,775      251,978      

Shakopee Public Utilities

Capital Improvement Plan

Preliminary

Dated: 10-17-22

Administrative Detail

Page 1 of 1 10/13/2022



Item Description Justification

2022 

Carryover 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

Operating Fund

System Projects

1 Miscellaneous See Detail -              175,000      175,000      175,000       175,000       175,000       

2 System Material & Facilities See Detail -              2,045,000   1,530,000   1,480,000    1,330,000    1,430,000    

3 Vehicles/Equipment See Detail -              580,000      495,000      385,000       405,000       165,000       
4

5 Local Area Projects

6 New UG Cables & Related Cost (Net of Contribution) See Detail -              1,000,000   1,000,000   1,000,000    1,000,000    1,000,000    

7 Replace UG Cable Projects See Detail -              40,000        20,000        20,000         20,000         20,000         

8 Rebuild OH Lines See Detail -              70,000        195,000      20,000         20,000         20,000         
9

10 Major System Projects

11 Feeder Extension Projects See Detail -              2,090,604   1,826,546   388,700       297,440       -               

12 Convert OH to UG See Detail -              363,100      475,000      393,000       356,720       61,650         

13 Territory Acquisition See Detail 550,000      700,000      300,000      -               -               -               

14 Shakopee Substation See Detail -              525,000      -              -               -               -               

15 South Shakopee Substation See Detail -              35,000        60,000        -               -               -               

16 Pike Lake Substation See Detail -              -              -              25,000         30,000         -               

17 Dean Lake Substation See Detail -              25,000        -              -               -               -               

18 East Shakopee Substation See Detail 1,250,000   -              -              -               -               7,355,000    

19 West Shakopee Substation See Detail 5,607,000   38,380        589,000      200,000       -               -               

20 Upgrade Projects See Detail 43,264        220,000      245,000      230,000       255,000       240,000       
21

22 ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE (AMI) See Detail 720,000      1,500,000   1,500,000   1,500,000    -               -               
23

24 Service Center See Detail -              167,000      45,000        850,400       50,000         4,050,000    
25

26 Total Operating Fund 8,170,264   9,574,084   8,455,546   6,667,100    3,939,160    14,516,650  
27

28 Relocation Fund

29 Relocation Projects See Detail -              186,600      180,000      60,000         65,000         65,000         
30

31 Total Relocation Fund -              186,600      180,000      60,000         65,000         65,000         
32

33 Total Electric 8,170,264   9,760,684   8,635,546   6,727,100    4,004,160    14,581,650  

34

35 CumulativeTotal Electric 8,170,264   17,930,948 26,566,494 33,293,594  37,297,754  51,879,404  

Shakopee Public Utilities

Capital Improvement Plan

Preliminary

Dated: 10-17-22

Electric Summary

Page 1 of 1 10/13/2022



Item Description Justification

2022 

Carryover 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

Operating Fund

System Projects

1 Miscellaneous As Necessary -               175,000       175,000       175,000     175,000      175,000        

2 Total Miscellaneous -               175,000       175,000       175,000     175,000      175,000        

3 System Material & Facilities

4 DC Fast Charger (West Substation) New Equipment -               150,000       -               -             -              -               

5 Lateral Circuit Reconfiguration System Reliability -               25,000         25,000         25,000       25,000        25,000          

6 Meters New Construction -               350,000       350,000       250,000     150,000      150,000        

7 Padmount Switches & Related Load/Development -               150,000       150,000       200,000     150,000      250,000        

8 Distribution Transformers Restock to min. -               1,205,000    900,000       900,000     900,000      900,000        

9 System Capacitors-Additional PF Improvements -               25,000         25,000         25,000       25,000        25,000          

10 SCADA-Capacitor Control Op. Efficiencies & Voltage Control -               40,000         40,000         40,000       40,000        40,000          

11 SCADA Switches for Tie Switches System Reliability -               100,000       40,000         40,000       40,000        40,000          

12 Total System Material & Facilities -               2,045,000    1,530,000    1,480,000  1,330,000   1,430,000     

13 Vehicles/Equipment

14 Construction-Related Equipment-New/Additional/Replacement Tool Replacement -               45,000         45,000         45,000       45,000        45,000          

15 #617 Duty Truck Life Cycle Replacement 50,000         -               -             -              -               

16 #637 Engineering Pick Up 4X4 Life Cycle Replacement -               40,000         -               -             55,000        -               

17 Dump Truck New Equipment -               150,000       -               -             -              -               

18 Mini Skid Loader/Backhoe Life Cycle Replacement -               50,000         -               -             -              -               

19 #610 F550 4x4 Service Truck Life Cycle Replacement -               175,000       -               -             -              -               

20 Forklift Life Cycle Replacement -               30,000         -               -             -              -               

21 #618 Duty Truck Life Cycle Replacement -               40,000         -               -             -              -               

22 Digger Truck #612 Bucket Life Cycle Replacement -               -               300,000       -             -              -               

23 #610 Service Buket Truck Life Cycle Replacement -               -               150,000       -             -              -               

24 Air Compressor #628 Life Cycle Replacement -               -               -               70,000       -              -               

25 Directional Bore Equipment New Equip for UG Construction -               -               250,000     -              -               

26 Equipment Trailer 30,000 lbs Life Cycle Replacement -               -               -               20,000       -              -               

27 #631 Service Truck 4X4 Life Cycle Replacement -               -               -               -             50,000        -               

28 #633 Service Truck 4X4 New Equipment -               -               -               -             50,000        -               

29 Woodchipper Life Cycle Replacement -               -               -               -             55,000        -               

30 Vac-Tron Life Cycle Replacement -               -               -               -             95,000        -               

31 Skidsteer Life Cycle Replacement -               -               -               -             55,000        -               

32 #627 4x4 Ext Cab Pickup New Equipment -               -               -               -             -              40,000          

33 #645 4x4 Pickup Life Cycle Replacement -               -               -               -             -              40,000          

34 3 Reel Trailer Wire Life Cycle Replacement -               -               -               -             -              40,000          

35 Total Vehicles/Equipment -               580,000       495,000       385,000     405,000      165,000        

36

37

38 Local Area Projects

39 New UG Cables & Related Cost (Net of Contribution) Load/Development -               1,000,000    1,000,000    1,000,000  1,000,000   1,000,000

40 Total New UG Cables & Related Cost (Net of Contribution) -               1,000,000    1,000,000    1,000,000  1,000,000   1,000,000     

41

42

Shakopee Public Utilities

Capital Improvement Plan

Preliminary

Dated: 10-17-22

Electric Detail

Page 1 of 4 10/13/2022



Item Description Justification

2022 

Carryover 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

Shakopee Public Utilities

Capital Improvement Plan

Preliminary

Dated: 10-17-22

Electric Detail

43 Replace UG Cable Projects

44 Replace UG Cable - Projects Yet To Be Determined As Needed -               40,000         20,000         20,000       20,000        20,000          

45 Total Replace UG Cable Projects -               40,000         20,000         20,000       20,000        20,000          

46

47 Rebuild OH Lines

48 SS-32 CR 15 @Hwy 169 Ramps 0.50 mile Roundabout Impacts -               50,000         -               -             -              -               

49 Rebuild OH lines - as needed      RP3 Change Out -               20,000         20,000         20,000       20,000        20,000          

50 CR78/CR69 Roundabout Street Project -               -               150,000       -             -              -               

51 DL-52 Eagle Creek Blvd@Vierling Drive Roundabout Street Project -               -               25,000         -             -              -               

52 Total Rebuild OH Lines -               70,000         195,000       20,000       20,000        20,000          

53

54 Major System Projects

55

56 Feeder Extension Projects

57 Dean Lake to BL Feeder tie 1.0 miles Load Growth -               263,120       -               -             -              -               

58 Dean Lake Sub Exit Circuits 1.0 mile Load Growth -               228,800       -               -             -              -               

59 WS-XX to Opus Project Development -               200,000       -               -             -              -               

60 PL-76 to Southbridge Loss of Blue Lake Circuits -               263,120       -               -             -              -               

61 SS-32 CR 16 Ext. from CR15 to CR69 1.25 mile Street Project & Development -               131,664       205,234       -             -              -               

62 West Shakopee Substation Exit Circuits Load Growth -               604,000       520,000       -             -              -               

63 DL-97 New Feeder DL Sub to Barenscheer Blvd 1.0 mile Development (Canterbury Commons) -               136,800       136,800       -             -              -               

64 SS-84 New Feeder SS Sub to CR 17 via Stonebrooke 0.75 mile Load Growth -               -               102,700       102,700     -              -               

65 DL-42 Feeder Extension to Data Center 1.0 mile Load Growth (Data Center) -               -               136,812       -             -              -               

66 DL-9X to Valley Green Business Park Loss of Blue Lake Circuits -               -               250,000       -             -              -               

67 WS-XX to Breegeman Parcel Development -               -               200,000       -             -              -               

68 Projects Yet to be Determined 1.0 mile As Necessary -               263,100       275,000       286,000     297,440      -               

69 Total Feeder Extension Projects -               2,090,604    1,826,546    388,700     297,440      -               

70

71 Assumed Cost per mile unless noted otherwise -               263,100       275,000       286,000     297,440 -               

72 -               -               -               -             -              -               

73 Convert OH to UG -               -               -               -             -              -               

74 Eagle Creek Blvd UG .50 miles West of Vierling (50/50 Split with City Reliability -               100,000       -               -             -              -               

75 Eagle Creek Blvd UG .50 miles East of Vierling 100% SPU Reliability -               -               200,000       -             -              -               

76 Muhlenhardt Undergrounding 0.75 mile Reliability -               -               -               50,000       -              -               

77 Presidential OH to UG Conversion, 2 blocks per year, 40 customer/year Reliability -               -               -               57,000       59,280        61,650          

78 Total Convert OH to UG -               363,100       475,000       393,000     356,720      61,650          

79

80 Territory Acquisition

81 Territory Acquisition Consolidation 150,000       -               -               -             -              -               

82 Territory Acquisition Purchase systems/Integration 400,000       400,000       -               -             -              -               

83 Territory Acquisition "build OH & UG to Asphalt Plant 1.0 miles" Consolidation -               250,000       -               -             -              -               

84 Territory Acquisition - reinforce feeder network Consolidation -               50,000         300,000       -             -              -               

85 Total Territory Acquisition 550,000       700,000       300,000       -             -              -               

86

87

Page 2 of 4 10/13/2022



Item Description Justification

2022 

Carryover 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

Shakopee Public Utilities

Capital Improvement Plan

Preliminary

Dated: 10-17-22

Electric Detail

88 Shakopee Substation

89 Land Rights Load Growth/Downtown Re-development -               500,000       -               -             -              -               

90 Substation to County Fiber & Fiber Equipment Safety -               25,000         -               -             -              -               

91 Total Shakopee Substation -               525,000       -               -             -              -               

92

93 South Shakopee Substation

94 Oil Change Out on Tap Changer (Transformer 1) Maintenance/Extend Life of Tap Changer -               35,000         -               -             -              -               

95 Substation to County Fiber & Fiber Equipment Safety -               -               25,000         -             -              -               

96 Oil Change Out on Tap Changer (Transformer 2) Maintenance/Extend Life of Tap Changer -               -               35,000         -             -              -               

97 Total South Shakopee Substation -               35,000         60,000         -             -              -               

98

99 Pike Lake Substation

100 Substation to County Fiber & Fiber Equipment Safety -               -               -               25,000       -              -               

101 Oil Change Out on Tap Changer Maintenance/Extend Life of Tap Changer -               -               -               -             30,000        -               

102 Total Pike Lake Substation -               -               -               25,000       30,000        -               

103

104 Dean Lake Substation

105 Substation to County Fiber & Fiber Equipment Safety -               25,000         -               -             -              -               

106 Total Dean Lake Substation -               25,000         -               -             -              -               

107

108 East Shakopee Substation

109 Land Rights Load Growth 1,250,000    -               -               -             -              -               

110 Substation to County Fiber & Fiber Equipment Safety -               -               -               -             -              25,000          

111 Planning/Design/Project Management Load Growth -               -               -               -             -              760,000        

112 Construction Load Growth -               -               -               -             -              6,570,000     

113 Total East Shakopee Substation 1,250,000    -               -               -             -              7,355,000     

114

115 West Shakopee Substation

116 Construction Load Growth 5,400,000    -               -               -             -              -               

117 Planning/Design/Project Management Load Growth 207,000       38,380         -               -             -              -               

118 Substation to County Fiber & Fiber Equipment Safety -               -               25,000         -             -              -               

119 UG Feeder/Exit Line going East Load Growth -               -               264,000       -             -              -               

120 UG Feeder/Exit line going West to 169 & South to 41 Load Growth -               -               300,000       -             -              -               

121 WS - XX Feeder Extension West of OPUS Project Development -               -               -               200,000     -              -               

122 Total West Shakopee Substation 5,607,000    38,380         589,000       200,000     -              -               

123

124 Upgrade Projects

125 SH-08 Reconductoring 4th, Spencer, Fillmore, Somerville Load Growth   43,264         -               -               -             -              -               

126 Heritage Lateral Reconfiguraton Safety -               -               25,000         -             -              -               

127 Milwaukee Court Laeral Reconfiguration Safety -               -               -               -             25,000        -               

128 Projects yet to be determined Load Growth -               220,000       220,000       230,000     230,000      240,000        

129 Total Upgrade Projects 43,264         220,000       245,000       230,000     255,000      240,000        

130

131

132

Page 3 of 4 10/13/2022



Item Description Justification

2022 

Carryover 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

Shakopee Public Utilities

Capital Improvement Plan

Preliminary

Dated: 10-17-22

Electric Detail

133 ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE (AMI)

134 Planning/Design/Project Management Project Planning/Design 120,000       -               -               -             -              -               

135 Construction/Implementation/Hardware/Software/Training Customer Service 600,000       1,500,000    1,500,000    1,500,000  -              -               

136 Total ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE (AMI) 720,000       1,500,000    1,500,000    1,500,000  -              -               

137

138 Service Center

139 Facilities Exterior Main Door Replacement Mainteance -               20,000         -               -             -              -               

140 Display Case Office Marketing -               10,000         -               -             -              -               

141 Service Center to County Fiber Safety -               25,000         -               -             -              -               

142 Garage Heaters Maintenance -               30,000         -               -             -              -               

143 Parking Lot - SPU - Chip Seal Maintenance -               37,000         -               -             -              -               

144 Miscellaneous Building Improvements/Replacements Maint. & Requested Changes -               45,000         45,000         50,000       50,000        50,000          

145 Facility Roof Replacement Maintenance -               -               -               800,400     -              -               

146 Building Expansion Office Staff Additions -               -               -               -             -              4,000,000     

147 Total Service Center -               167,000       45,000         850,400     50,000        4,050,000     

148

149 Total Operating Fund 8,170,264    9,574,084    8,455,546    6,667,100  3,939,160   14,516,650   

150

151 Relocation Fund

152 Relocation Projects

153 SS-32 CR 15 & Hwy 169 Ramps 0.50 mile Roundabout Impacts -               131,600       -               -             -              -               

154 CR78/CR69 Roundabout Roundabout Impacts -               -               60,000         -             -              -               

155 DL-52 Eagle Creek Blvd@Vierling Drive Roundabout Street Project -               -               60,000         -             -              -               

156 Projects Yet to Be Determined  0.50 Ckt. mile As Necessary -               55,000         60,000         60,000       65,000        65,000          

157 Total Relocation Projects -               186,600       180,000       60,000       65,000        65,000          

158

159 Total Relocation Fund -               186,600       180,000       60,000       65,000        65,000          

160

161 Total Electric 8,170,264    9,760,684    8,635,546    6,727,100  4,004,160   14,581,650   

Page 4 of 4 10/13/2022



Item Description Justification

2022 

Carryover 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

Operating Fund

1 Miscellaneous See Detail 35,000        620,000      320,000      285,000       285,000       310,000       

2 System Upgrades See Detail 28,000        135,000      2,135,000   2,195,000    15,000         15,000         

3 ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE (AMI) See Detail 76,701        1,500,000   1,500,000   1,500,000    -               -               

4 Vehicles/Equipment See Detail 71,000        94,000        -              47,000         94,000         -               

5

6 Total Operating Fund 210,701      2,349,000   3,955,000   4,027,000    394,000       325,000       

7

8 Reconstruction Fund

9 Reconstruction Projects See Detail 165,000      120,000      165,000      115,000       65,000         2,055,000    

10

11 Total Reconstruction Fund 165,000      120,000      165,000      115,000       65,000         2,055,000    

12

13 Trunk Fund

14 Trunk Water Mains - SPUC Projects See Detail 2,225,000   325,000      25,000        25,000         25,000         -               

15 Over Sizing - Non-SPUC Projects See Detail 171,395      1,928,250   375,000      315,000       500,000       -               

16

17 Total Trunk Fund 2,396,395   2,253,250   400,000      340,000       525,000       -               

18

19 Connection Fund

20 Wells See Detail 10,000        220,000      860,600      125,000       948,800       -               

21 Water Treatment See Detail 1,900,000   6,850,000   1,000,000   500,000       500,000       500,000       

22 Pump House Additions/Expansions See Detail 68,000        2,510,500   7,615,000   3,950,000    10,100,000  18,840,000  

23 New Tanks and Transmission Water Main See Detail 90,000        150,000      3,000,000   -               -               -               

24 Booster Stations See Detail -              385,000      500,000      2,000,000    -               -               

25 Auxiliary Facilities See Detail -              145,000      28,000        28,000         28,000         -               

26

27 Total Connection Fund 2,068,000   10,260,500 13,003,600 6,603,000    11,576,800  19,340,000  

28

29 Total Water 4,840,096   14,982,750 17,523,600 11,085,000  12,560,800  21,720,000  

30

31 CumulativeTotal Water 4,840,096   19,822,846 37,346,446 48,431,446  60,992,246  82,712,246  

Shakopee Public Utilities

Capital Improvement Plan

Preliminary

Dated: 10-17-22

Water Summary

Page 1 of 1 10/13/2022



Item Description Justification

2022 

Carryover
2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

Operating Fund

1 Miscellaneous

2 Interconnection w/Savage Metering & Value in Manhole put in Trunk Development 25,000          -                 -                      -                  -              

3 CSAH 16 CIF 22-006 Trail Extension Trail Extension 10,000          -                 -                      -                  -              

4 Emerency Power Generaton Conversion @ Riverview Booster Station Extended Sustainability 325,000 -                      -                  -              -              

5 Chemical Feed Improvements Safety/Enhanced Accuracy -               35,000           35,000                -                  -              -              

6 Water Meters PM/Development -               150,000         175,000              175,000          175,000      200,000      

7 Reservoir Maintenance Preventative Maintenance -               50,000           50,000                50,000            50,000        50,000        

8 Power Wash Towers Preventative Maintenance -               20,000           20,000                20,000            20,000        20,000        

9 Hydrant Replacement As Needed -               40,000           40,000                40,000            40,000        40,000        

10 Total Miscellaneous 35,000          620,000         320,000              285,000          285,000      310,000      

11 System Upgrades

12 SCADA Firmware Upgrades Water System Reliability 28,000          -                 -                      -                  -              

13 Recoat Reservoir #3 Canterbury Road Preventative Maintenance -               20,000           2,000,000           -                  -              -              

14 Fiber Hardware AMI and SCADA for 4 tanks -               100,000         100,000              100,000          -              -              

15 Miscellaneous Equipment As Needed -               15,000           15,000                15,000            15,000        15,000        

16 Recoat Reservoir #4 Dominion Ave Preventative Maintenance -               -                 20,000                2,080,000       -              -              

17 Total System Upgrades 28,000          135,000         2,135,000           2,195,000       15,000        15,000        

18 Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI)

19 Planning/Design/Project Management Project Planning/Design 76,701          -                 -                      -                  -              

20 Construction/Implementation/Hardware/Software/Training Customer Service -               1,500,000      1,500,000           1,500,000       -              

21 Total Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) 76,701          1,500,000      1,500,000           1,500,000       -              -              

22 Vehicles/Equipment

23 Replace Truck #635 (2006) Life Cycle Replacement 71,000          -                 -                      -                  -              -              

24 Replace Truck #615 (2012) Life Cycle Replacement -               47,000           -                      -                  -              -              

25 Replace Truck #622 (2011) Life Cycle Replacement -               47,000           -                      -                  -              -              

26 Replace Truck #630 (2014) Life Cycle Replacement -               -                 -                      47,000            -              -              

27 Replace Truck #626 (2015) Life Cycle Replacement -               -                 -                      -                  47,000        -              

28 Replace Truck #634 (2015) Life Cycle Replacement -               -                 -                      -                  47,000        -              

29 Total Vehicles/Equipment 71,000          94,000           -                      47,000            94,000        -              

30

31 Total Operating Fund 210,701        2,349,000      3,955,000           4,027,000       394,000      325,000      

32

33 Reconstruction Fund

34 Reconstruction

35 18" Recon CR 83 from VIBS to HWY 169 0.75 mile County Project         165,000 -                 -                      -                  -              -              

36 Bituminous Overlay City CIP                   -              30,000                 35,000 30,000 20,000 -              

37 Correct Deficient Services As Needed                   -              80,000                 80,000 80,000 40,000 40,000        

38 Full-Depth Pavement Reconstruction City CIP                   -              10,000                 50,000 5,000 5,000 15,000        

39 Water Main Reconstruction City Street Recon                   -   -                 -                      -                  -              2,000,000   

40 Total Reconstruction 165,000        120,000         165,000              115,000          65,000        2,055,000   

41

42 Total Recontruction Fund 165,000        120,000         165,000              115,000          65,000        2,055,000   

Shakopee Public Utilities

Capital Improvement Plan

Preliminary

Dated:  10-17-22

Water Detail

Page 1 of 3 10/13/2022



Item Description Justification

2022 

Carryover
2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

Shakopee Public Utilities

Capital Improvement Plan

Preliminary

Dated:  10-17-22

Water Detail

43

44 Trunk Fund

45 Trunk Water Mains - SPU Projects (Completed by SPU)

46 12" WM West of Windermere parallel to Hwy 169 0.75 mile 1-HES Development 1,000,000     -                 -                      -                  -              -              

47 12" WM 13th Ave, Maras St, Hansen Ave, Stagecoach Road Development 1,200,000     300,000         -                      -                  -              -              

48 Projects to be determined 25,000          25,000           25,000                25,000            25,000        -              

49 Total Trunk Water Mains - SPU Projects 2,225,000     325,000         25,000                25,000            25,000        -              

50 Over Sizing - Non-SPU Projects (Completed by Others)

51 16" WM East from Monarch Estates parallel to 17th Ave to CR 83 0.875 miles Development 171,395        178,250         -                      -                  -              -              

52 12" WM CR 16 from CR 15 west to CR 69 - 0.25 mile/segment 2-HES Development/City Project/Scott County -               180,000         -                      -                  -              -              

53 12" WM Parallel to CR 69 South from Vierling Drive 0.75 mile NES Development -               120,000         -                      -                  -              -              

54 12" WM Thrush Street from CR 83 to 0.25 mile West 1- HES Development -               60,000           -                      -                  -              -              

55 12" WM CR 83 from Thrush Street to 0.50 mile north and south 1-HES Development -               120,000         -                      -                  -              -              

56 12" WM Vierling Drive West from CR 69 0.25 mile NES Development -               60,000           -                      -                  -              -              

57 12" WM South of Valley View Road @ Independence 0.50 mile (Hauer) 1-HES Development -               120,000         -                      -                  -              -              

58 12" WM West of CR 69 thru area B 0.75 miles 2-HES Development -               240,000         -                      -                  -              -              

59 12" WM from Tank #9 east 0.5 miles Development -               750,000         -                      -                  -              -              

60 12" WM West of CR 69 thru area B 1.0 miles 1-HES Development -               -                 250,000              -                  -              -              

61 12" WM West of Tank #8 Site thru area B to CR 69 0.25 mile Development -               -                 62,500                -                  -              -              

62 12" WM CR 69 0.25 miles north of CR 78 Development -               -                 62,500                -                  -              -              

63 16" WM Krystal Addition to CR 79 (800 ft) NES Development -               -                 -                      185,000          -              -              

64 16" WM on Stagecoach Rd from Eagle Creek Preserve to Hansen Ave .025 miles Development -               -                 -                      130,000          -              -              

65 16" WM South of Countryside parallel to CR 15 .05 miles Development -               -                 -                      -                  500,000      -              

66 Projects to be determined -               100,000         -                      -                  -              -              

67 Total Over Sizing - Non-SPU Projects 171,395        1,928,250      375,000              315,000          500,000      -              

68

69 Total Trunk Fund 2,396,395     2,253,250      400,000              340,000          525,000      -              

70 Connection Fund

71 Wells

72 2-HES Jordan Well #23 @ Tank #8 Site Development 10,000          -                 -                      -                  -              -              

73 Observation Well TBD

Department of Natural Resources 

Monitoring -               130,000         -                      -                  -              -              

74 Jordan Well #24 Submersible @ Tank #8 Site Development -               90,000           860,600              

75 1-HES Jordan Well #22 @ Church Addition Development -                  -                 -                      125,000          948,800      -              

76 Total Wells 10,000          220,000         860,600              125,000          948,800      -              

77 Water Treatment

78 Land Rights Development 1,900,000     6,350,000      

79 Raw Watermain Water Quality -               500,000         1,000,000           500,000          500,000      500,000      

80 Total Water Treatment 1,900,000     6,850,000      1,000,000           500,000          500,000      500,000      

81 Pump House Additions/Expansions

82 2-HES Pump House 23 @ Tank #8 Site (includes landscaping for tank #8) Development 68,000          2,310,500      225,000              -                  -              -              

83 Control House for Well #24 Development -               100,000         3,640,000           -                  -              -              

84 Pumphouse #4 Demolition  /  Wells 4 and 5 sealing Safety -               100,000         -                      -                  -              200,000      

85 Pumphouse #6 Grad Change & Backp Generation Water Supply -               -                 110,000              3,700,000       -              -              

Page 2 of 3 10/13/2022



Item Description Justification

2022 

Carryover
2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

Shakopee Public Utilities

Capital Improvement Plan

Preliminary

Dated:  10-17-22

Water Detail

86 PH#2 Conversion to Control House and raw watermain to PH#3 Safety/Water Treatment -               -                 3,640,000           -                  -              -              

87 PFAS et al Treatment Plant Development -               -                 -                      250,000          10,000,000 15,000,000 

88 NES PumpHouse for Well #22 (Church Addition) Development -               -                 -                      -                  100,000      3,640,000   

89 Total Pump House Additions/Expansions 68,000          2,510,500      7,615,000           3,950,000       10,100,000 18,840,000 

90

91 New Tanks and Transmission Water Main

92 2-HES District Storage (0.5 MG, Elevated Tank #9) @ Wood Duck Trail Development 80,000          100,000         3,000,000           -                  -              -              

93 2-HES District Storage (0.75 MG, Elevated Tank #8) @ LaTour Terrace Development 10,000          50,000           -                      

94 Total New Tanks and Transmission Water Main 90,000          150,000         3,000,000           -                  -              -              

95 Booster Stations

96 Inline Booster Station Site @ Foothill Road and Horizon Drive Development -               385,000         400,000              -                  -              -              

97 IHES to 2HES Boster Station @ Foothill/Horizon Development -               -                 100,000              2,000,000       -              -              

98 Total Booster Stations -               385,000         500,000              2,000,000       -              -              

99 Auxiliary Facilities 

100 Fill Station Design and Construction Expanded Water Service to Contractors -               85,000           -                      

101 Normal Zone Elevated Tank Altitude Valves Pressure Control -               60,000           -                      -                  -              -              

102 Pressure Reducing Valve - 2-HES to 1-HES @ CR 69 Development -               -                 28,000                -                  -              -              

103 Pressure Reducing Valve - 2-HES to 1-HES @ CR 78 Development -               -                 -                      28,000            -              -              

104 Pressure Reducing Valve - 1-HES to NES on Hwy 169 Development -               -                 -                      -                  28,000        -              

105 Total Auxiliary Facilities -               145,000         28,000                28,000            28,000        -              

106 Total Connection Fund 2,068,000     10,260,500    13,003,600         6,603,000       11,576,800 19,340,000 

107 Total Water 4,840,096     14,982,750    17,523,600         11,085,000     12,560,800 21,720,000 

Page 3 of 3 10/13/2022


	Agenda - 10b
	Agenda - 3d
	Agenda - 3d
	Agenda 10-17-22
	3a -3d

	3d-1

	3e
	3f
	7b
	7b
	First Amendment SPUC 83-24

	10b

	10c
	2023-2027 Preliminary CIP - Admin Version 10-17-22 - Summary
	2023-2027 Preliminary CIP - Admin Version 10-17-22
	2023-2027 Preliminary CIP - Electric Version 10-17-22 - Summary
	2023-2027 Preliminary CIP - Electric Version 10-17-22
	2023-2027 Preliminary CIP - Water Version 10-17-22 - Summary
	2023-2027 Preliminary CIP - Water Version 10-17-22

